Cost of sales and other expenses 80,215 80,229 78,551 78,667
Selling, general, and administrative expenses 10,321 10,321 10,180 10,200
Interest expense 7,391 7,391 5,623 5,623

Total costs and expenses 97,927 97,941 94,354 94,490

Income (loss) before income taxes, equity income and
minority interests (3,685) (3,699) 2,730 2,665
Income tax (benefit) expense (1,265) (1,217) 610 466
Equity income (loss) and minority interests 242 242 465 465

Net income (loss) $ (2,178) $ (2,240) $ 2,585 $ 2,664

Basic earnings (loss) per share attributable to
common stock $ (3.85) $ (3.96) $ 4.58 $ 4.72

Earnings (loss) per share attributable to common
stock assuming dilution $ (3.85) $ (3.96) $ 4.54 $ 4.68

13

Edgar Filing: GENERAL MOTORS CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � continued

(Unaudited)
NOTE 1. Financial Statement Presentation (continued)
Restatement of Financial Statements (continued)

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF
INCOME

Three Months Ended June 30,
2005 2004

Previously Previously
reported Restated reported Restated

(dollars in millions)
AUTOMOTIVE AND OTHER OPERATIONS
Total net sales and revenues $ 40,178 $ 40,178 $ 41,202 $ 41,202

Cost of sales and other expenses 38,861 38,720 37,259 37,231
Selling, general, and administrative expenses 3,320 3,320 3,144 3,144

Total costs and expenses 42,181 42,040 40,403 40,375

Interest expense 671 671 596 596
Net expense from transactions with Financing and
Insurance Operations 100 100 59 59

Income (loss) before income taxes, equity income, and
minority interests (2,774) (2,633) 144 172
Income tax (benefit) (719) (665) (188) (255)
Equity income (loss) and minority interests 173 173 213 213

Net income (loss) � Automotive and Other Operations $ (1,882) $ (1,795) $ 545 $ 640

FINANCING AND INSURANCE OPERATIONS

Total revenues $ 8,291 $ 8,291 $ 8,052 $ 8,091

Interest expense 3,041 3,041 2,243 2,243
Depreciation and amortization expense 1,404 1,404 1,333 1,331
Operating and other expenses 1,952 1,921 2,190 2,276
Provisions for financing and insurance losses 797 797 1,023 1,023

Total costs and expenses 7,194 7,163 6,789 6,873
Net income from transactions with Automotive and Other
Operations (100) (100) (59) (59)

Income before income taxes, equity income and minority
interests 1,197 1,228 1,322 1,277
Income tax expense 389 420 490 478

Edgar Filing: GENERAL MOTORS CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 22

Equity income (loss) and minority interests � � � �

Net income � Financing and Insurance Operations $ 808 $ 808 $ 832 $ 799

Net income (loss) by reportable operating segment /
region
Automotive and Other Operations
GM North America (GMNA) $ (1,194) $ (1,121) $ 355 $ 366
GM Europe (GME) (89) (112) (45) (62)
GM Latin America/Africa/Mid-East (GMLAAM) 33 25 10 18
GM Asia Pacific (GMAP) (612) (605) 259 253
Other Operations (20) 18 (34) 65

Net income (loss) � Automotive and Other Operations (1,882) (1,795) 545 640
Financing and Insurance Operations
Net income � Financing and Insurance Operations 808 808 832 799

Net income (loss) $ (1,074) $ (987) $ 1,377 $ 1,439

14

Edgar Filing: GENERAL MOTORS CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � continued

(Unaudited)
NOTE 1. Financial Statement Presentation (continued)
Restatement of Financial Statements (continued)

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF
INCOME

Six Months Ended June 30,
2005 2004

Previously Previously
reported Restated reported Restated

(dollars in millions)
AUTOMOTIVE AND OTHER OPERATIONS
Total net sales and revenues $ 77,481 $ 77,481 $ 81,339 $ 81,339

Cost of sales and other expenses 75,767 75,866 73,690 73,725
Selling, general, and administrative expenses 6,157 6,157 6,167 6,167

Total costs and expenses 81,924 82,023 79,857 79,892

Interest expense 1,356 1,356 1,158 1,158
Net expense from transactions with Financing and
Insurance Operations 187 187 127 127

Income (loss) before income taxes, equity income, and
minority interests (5,986) (6,085) 197 162
Income tax (benefit) (2,026) (2,063) (325) (479)
Equity income (loss) and minority interests 245 245 467 467

Net income (loss) � Automotive and Other Operations $ (3,715) $ (3,777) $ 989 $ 1,108

FINANCING AND INSURANCE OPERATIONS

Total revenues $ 16,761 $ 16,761 $ 15,745 $ 15,816

Interest expense 6,035 6,035 4,465 4,465
Depreciation and amortization expense 2,802 2,802 2,663 2,722
Operating and other expenses 4,095 4,010 4,109 4,159
Provisions for financing and insurance losses 1,715 1,715 2,102 2,094

Total costs and expenses 14,647 14,562 13,339 13,440
Net income from transactions with Automotive and Other
Operations (187) (187) (127) (127)

Income before income taxes, equity income and minority
interests 2,301 2,386 2,533 2,503
Income tax expense 761 846 935 945

Edgar Filing: GENERAL MOTORS CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 24

Equity income (loss) and minority interests (3) (3) (2) (2)

Net income � Financing and Insurance Operations $ 1,537 $ 1,537 $ 1,596 $ 1,556

Net income (loss) by reportable operating segment /
region
Automotive and Other Operations
GM North America (GMNA) $ (2,754) $ (2,825) $ 756 $ 710
GM Europe (GME) (614) (659) (161) (171)
GM Latin America/Africa/Mid-East (GMLAAM) 79 56 11 1
GM Asia Pacific (GMAP) (552) (535) 534 525
Other Operations 126 186 (151) 43

Net income (loss) � Automotive and Other Operations (3,715) (3,777) 989 1,108
Financing and Insurance Operations
Net income � Financing and Insurance Operations 1,537 1,537 1,596 1,556

Net income (loss) $ (2,178) $ (2,240) $ 2,585 $ 2,664

15

Edgar Filing: GENERAL MOTORS CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � continued

(Unaudited)
NOTE 1. Financial Statement Presentation (continued)
Restatement of Financial Statements (continued)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

June 30,
2005 2004

Previously Previously
reported Restated reported Restated

(dollars in millions)
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 32,261 $ 32,261 $ 29,901 $ 29,901
Marketable securities 23,013 23,013 20,816 20,816

Total cash and marketable securities 55,274 55,274 50,717 50,717
Finance receivables � net 178,137 178,137 192,023 191,563
Loans held for sale 26,903 26,903 17,393 17,393
Accounts and notes receivable (less allowances) 18,465 18,465 16,989 16,990
Inventories (less allowances) 13,350 13,350 12,274 12,274
Deferred income taxes 27,640 27,910 27,379 27,835
Net equipment on operating leases (less accumulated
depreciation) 36,076 36,076 32,321 32,800
Equity in net assets of nonconsolidated affiliates 4,156 4,156 6,381 6,381
Property � net 40,325 40,325 37,578 37,578
Intangible assets � net 4,947 4,947 4,696 4,696
Other assets 60,512 60,458 57,709 57,709

Total assets $ 465,785 $ 466,001 $ 455,460 $ 455,936

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

Accounts payable (principally trade) $ 28,694 $ 28,694 $ 26,377 $ 26,377
Notes and loans payable 283,621 283,621 277,027 277,027
Postretirement benefits other than pensions 30,525 30,592 31,691 31,767
Pensions 9,722 9,712 7,559 7,559
Deferred income taxes 6,632 6,632 8,101 8,101
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 81,425 82,002 76,641 77,326

Total liabilities 440,619 441,253 427,396 428,157
Minority interests 902 902 328 328
Stockholders� equity
$1-2/3 par value common stock (outstanding,
565,503,422 and 564,721,304 shares) 943 943 941 941
Capital surplus (principally additional paid-in capital) 15,255 15,255 15,181 15,181
Retained earnings 11,680 11,252 14,772 14,487

Edgar Filing: GENERAL MOTORS CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 26

Subtotal 27,878 27,450 30,894 30,609
Accumulated foreign currency translation adjustments (1,645) (1,645) (1,685) (1,685)
Net unrealized gains on derivatives 331 331 369 369
Net unrealized gains on securities 687 687 557 557
Minimum pension liability adjustment (2,987) (2,977) (2,399) (2,399)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (3,614) (3,604) (3,158) (3,158)

Total stockholders� equity 24,264 23,846 27,736 27,451

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 465,785 $ 466,001 $ 455,460 $ 455,936

16

Edgar Filing: GENERAL MOTORS CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � continued

(Unaudited)
NOTE 1. Financial Statement Presentation (continued)
Restatement of Financial Statements (continued)

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

June 30,
2005 2004

Previously Previously
reported Restated reported Restated

(dollars in millions)
ASSETS

Automotive and Other Operations
Cash and cash equivalents $ 12,445 $ 12,445 $ 13,182 $ 13,182
Marketable securities 3,629 3,629 8,319 8,319

Total cash and marketable securities 16,074 16,074 21,501 21,501
Accounts and notes receivable (less allowances) 8,087 8,087 6,396 6,396
Inventories (less allowances) 12,818 12,818 11,576 11,576
Net equipment on operating leases (less accumulated
depreciation) 6,723 6,723 6,914 6,914
Deferred income taxes and other current assets 10,570 10,516 10,876 10,876

Total current assets 54,272 54,218 57,263 57,263
Equity in net assets of nonconsolidated affiliates 4,156 4,156 6,381 6,381
Property � net 38,480 38,480 35,684 35,684
Intangible assets � net 1,658 1,658 1,412 1,412
Deferred income taxes 18,976 19,253 18,316 18,595
Other assets 41,415 41,415 41,657 41,657

Total Automotive and Other Operations assets 158,957 159,180 160,713 160,992
Financing and Insurance Operations
Cash and cash equivalents 19,816 19,816 16,719 16,719
Investments in securities 19,384 19,384 12,497 12,497
Finance receivables � net 178,137 178,137 192,023 191,563
Loans held for sale 26,903 26,903 17,393 17,393
Net equipment on operating leases (less accumulated
depreciation) 29,353 29,353 25,407 25,886
Other assets 33,235 33,228 30,708 30,886
Net receivable from Automotive and Other
Operations 2,846 2,846 2,004 2,004

Total Financing and Insurance Operations assets 309,674 309,667 296,751 296,948

Total assets $ 468,631 $ 468,847 $ 457,464 $ 457,940

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Automotive and Other Operations

Edgar Filing: GENERAL MOTORS CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 28

Accounts payable (principally trade) $ 25,361 $ 25,361 $ 23,084 $ 23,084
Loans payable 1,563 1,563 2,625 2,625
Accrued expenses 44,390 44,517 46,726 46,655
Net payable to Financing and Insurance Operations 2,846 2,846 2,004 2,004

Total current liabilities 74,160 74,287 74,439 74,368
Long-term debt 31,043 31,043 29,814 29,814
Postretirement benefits other than pensions 25,815 25,882 27,721 27,797
Pensions 9,629 9,619 7,489 7,489
Other liabilities and deferred income taxes 15,921 16,447 15,467 16,000

Total Automotive and Other Operations liabilities 156,568 157,278 154,930 155,468
Financing and Insurance Operations
Accounts payable 3,333 3,333 3,293 3,293
Debt 251,015 251,015 244,588 244,588
Other liabilities and deferred income taxes 32,549 32,473 26,589 26,812

Total Financing and Insurance Operations liabilities 286,897 286,821 274,470 274,693

Total liabilities 443,465 444,099 429,400 430,161
Minority interests 902 902 328 328
Total stockholders� equity 24,264 23,846 27,736 27,451

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 468,631 $ 468,847 $ 457,464 $ 457,940

17

Edgar Filing: GENERAL MOTORS CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � continued

(Unaudited)
NOTE 1. Financial Statement Presentation (continued)
Restatement of Financial Statements (continued)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

For The Six Months Ended June 30,
2005 2004

Previously Previously
reported Restated reported Restated

(dollars in millions)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ 2,489 $ (1,781) $ 559 $ (282)

Cash flows from investing activities
Expenditures for property (2,944) (2,944) (3,201) (3,201)
Investments in marketable securities � acquisitions (10,830) (10,830) (6,466) (6,466)
Investments in marketable securities � liquidations 10,269 10,269 7,064 7,064
Net change in mortgage servicing rights (784) (185) (816) (176)
Increase in finance receivables (5,970) (2,569) (17,556) (17,486)
Proceeds from sales of finance receivables 17,692 17,692 9,012 9,012
Operating leases � acquisitions (8,378) (8,378) (7,118) (7,118)
Operating leases � liquidations 3,258 3,258 3,992 3,992
Investments in companies, net of cash acquired 1,355 1,355 (32) (32)
Other (2,411) (2,141) 982 1,113

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 1,257 5,527 (14,139) (13,298)

Cash flows from financing activities
Net increase (decrease) in loans payable (8,411) (8,411) 2,137 2,137
Long-term debt � borrowings 30,440 30,440 37,784 37,784
Long-term debt � repayments (32,144) (32,144) (30,986) (30,986)
Cash dividends paid to stockholders (570) (570) (564) (564)
Other 3,619 3,619 2,804 2,804

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (7,066) (7,066) 11,175 11,175

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash
equivalents (412) (412) (248) (248)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (3,732) (3,732) (2,653) (2,653)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 35,993 35,993 32,554 32,554

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period $ 32,261 $ 32,261 $ 29,901 $ 29,901

18

Edgar Filing: GENERAL MOTORS CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � continued

(Unaudited)
NOTE 1. Financial Statement Presentation (continued)
Restatement of Financial Statements (continued)
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH

FLOWS

For The Six Months Ended June 30, 2005
Automotive

and Other Operations Financing and Insurance
Previously Previously
reported Restated reported Restated

(dollars in millions)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ (2,138) $ (2,138) $ 4,627 $ 357